
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Attachment 1 to  
Item 4.4.1. 
 
 
 

 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – 
December 2023 
 
Date of meeting: 13 February 2024 
Location: Council Chambers 
Time: 6:30 p.m. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 



  Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 

2021     

 
 

 

  

QUARTERLY BUDGET 
REVIEW STATEMENT 

December 2023 

 

 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023     
 

 
 

 

1 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Executive Summary .............................................................................................................................. 2 

Financial Position .......................................................................................................................... 2 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement ............................................................................................ 3 

Conclusion .................................................................................................................................... 7 

Report by Responsible Accounting Officer ....................................................................................... 8 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Consolidated Funds .......... 9 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – General Fund ................... 10 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Sewer Fund ...................... 11 

Capital Budget Review Statement ..................................................................................................... 12 

Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement .......................................................................... 14 

Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement ................................................................. 17 

Contracts Budget Review Statement ................................................................................................ 20 

Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement ....................................................... 21 

Quarterly Budget Variations .............................................................................................................. 22 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023     
 

 
 

 

2 
 

Executive Summary 

Financial Position 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023 (QBRS) recommends budget adjustments 
that result in an overall balanced adjustment for the quarter.  
 
Details of all variations processed in this QBRS have been included at the end of this document. 
Commentary on Council’s financial performance for the period ending 31 December 2023, and details 
on the more significant issues in this QBRS are provided below.  
 

Operating Revenue 
 
As at the end of the second quarter, Council’s operating revenue from general rates and annual 
charges, user charges and fees, other income streams and operating grants, net of any applicable 
subsidies, is $100.6M, and after the recommended variations, is tracking to meet the projected FY 
Budget of $162.0M. As at the end of December 2023, interest and investment earnings are $2.2M, 
tracking well against the projected FY Budget of $3.9M.  
 

Operating Expenditure 
 
Council incurs operating expenditure in delivering operational programs as outlined in the adopted 
2023/2024 Operational Plan. Council’s operating budgets are expended in maintaining the 
infrastructure in the Hawkesbury such as parks, recreational facilities, roads, bridges, community 
buildings and community facilities. These funds are also required to deliver essential services to the 
community, including waste, sewerage, storm water services, community services and cultural services. 
Other services provided include city planning and support services. Apart from direct service delivery, 
Council also supports other bodies, including emergency services and recreational services by way of 
contributions. Main expenditure items include employee costs, materials, contractors, consultants, legal 
expenses, contributions, and utilities. 
 
As at the end of December 2023, operating expenditure, excluding depreciation, amounts to $58.4M, 
or 56% of the projected FY budget of $104.8M. Based on these figures, overall, operating expenditure 
is tracking well against budget. 
 
Operating income and expenditure reports are prepared and analysed monthly to ensure that problem 
areas are identified and acted upon in a timely manner. 
 

Capital Expenditure 
 
For the 2023/2024 financial year, Council has a FY Budget for capital works of $135.0M, including 
December QBRS reductions of $74.8M. As at the end of the second quarter, actual capital expenditure 
amounted to $29.4M. Several projects are in the planning or procurement phase as at the reporting 
period, with a further $42.3M committed.  
 
Capital expenditure (excluding dedicated assets) in the second quarter of the financial year includes 
expenditure on new infrastructure assets, with $0.8M spent on land, buildings, and land improvements, 
$4.5M on roads, bridges, footpaths, and drainage and $0.2M on sewer infrastructure and $0.8M on 
park assets and other structures.  
 
Infrastructure renewal expenditure amounted to $2.6M spent on land, buildings, and land 
improvements, $14.8M spent on roads, bridges, footpaths, and drainage, $0.7M on sewer infrastructure 
and $0.6M on park assets and other structures.  
 
Capital expenditure as at the end of the second quarter also included $3.0M in respect of plant and 
equipment, and $1.5M on other assets including the Waste Management Facility,  library resources and 
IT equipment.  
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Cash and Investments 
 
Council’s reserve balances as at the end of the second quarter amount to $85.7M. This balance was 
made up of $53.3M in externally restricted reserves and $32.4M in internally restricted reserves. 
 
Council’s investments portfolio as at the end of December 2023 is $82.5M and returned an annualised 
average of 3.92% over the period 1 July 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
 
Analysis of the more significant adjustments included in the QBRS can be found within this document. 
 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement 

Financial Position 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement - December 2023 recommends budget adjustments that result 
in an overall balanced result for the quarter. Variations proposed are necessary to ensure appropriate 
budget allocations are available to deliver Council’s Adopted Operational Plan.  
 
In the opinion of the Responsible Accounting Officer, based on Council’s accounting records, Council 
is in a satisfactory short term financial position. However, other factors that are outside Council’s control, 
could have an impact on Council’ financial position as at the end of the 2023/2024. 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement is the mechanism stipulated by the Local Government 
(General) Regulations, 2021 for councils to revise the adopted Operational Plan for the year to reflect 
the actual financial performance as at the end of each Quarter and projected to the end of the financial 
year. This review ensures Council’s Budget remains current and relevant throughout the financial year 
and provides early indication of progress in achieving financial targets. 
 
In revising estimates, a conservative approach has been taken. Unfavourable trends relating to income 
outside Council’s control are proposed to be adjusted to reflect the anticipated performance up to the 
30 June 2024. Unfavourable trends relating to expenditure outside Council’s control are also proposed 
to be adjusted for the same period. 
 
Adjustments include variations that are minor or not operationally significant in nature and adjustments 
to the phasing of budgets.  These latter adjustments have no impact on Council’s overall Budget position 
or Operating Performance Ratio. 
 
The more significant items of the December 2023 Quarterly Budget Review Statement include: 
 
1. Favourable Adjustments: 

- Increase in Interest Income earned on Investment Portfolio ($375K) – Interest rates 
obtained for investments during the financial year are higher than projected at the time of 
developing the Original Budget. Additionally, the value of the Portfolio is higher than 
projected due to changes in the timing of project delivery and unbudgeted income 
relating to Western Sydney Infrastructure Grants Program. 
 

- Decrease in Net Changeover costs for Plant and Leaseback Vehicles ($208K) – Due to 
delays in supply in vehicles, orders have been deferred, creating a favourable variance, 
which was offset by increase in the purchase price of some plant. 

 
2. Unfavourable Adjustments: 

- Reduced Income from Development Engineering Inspections ($237K) – In line with 
current trends observed, this income has been reduced by the shortfall between the 
Budget and Actuals as at the end of December 2023. Resourcing has been increased 
from grant funding to increase the service level and hence income.  
 

- Parking Patrol Program ($124K) – Income from carparking infringements was $77K 
lower than projected as at the end of December 2023, which was offset by reduced 
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processing costs of $19K. Additional costs of $65K above the YTD Budget was also 
incurred, with the objective to recover income levels. As Council does not receive the 
income from NSW Revenue until payment is made by the party fined, there is a lagging 
trend between additional resources and increased income.  

 
- Net Increase to Operating Costs of Companion Animal Shelter ($96K) – Due to the 

increase in the number of animals held at the Shelter, additional resourcing and vet 
fees have been incurred. 

 
3. Adjustments with No Bottom Line Impact 
 

- Meet and Greet Yards at Companion Animal Shelter ($40K) – To provide a dedicated 
space for prospective owners to meet with companion animals at the Shelter, it is proposed 
that $40K is expended, funded from bequests made in previous years to the Companion 
Animal Shelter. 
 

4. Grant Funded Works & Programs 
 

Several adjustments relating to grant funding successfully secured by Council, and adjustments in 
relation to the expected timing of delivery of the grant funded projects are included in this Quarterly 
Budget Review Statement. These adjustments have a nil effect on the Budget position, as amounts 
included for income have a corresponding amount for expenditure. The securing of grant funding assists 
Council to undertake works otherwise not funded through Council’s available funds. 
 
There are several major adjustments relating to recently approved grant funding, as outlined below: 
 

- Western Sydney Infrastructure Grants Program, totalling $80.3M across multiple years 
funded by the New South Wales State Government.  – The six remaining deeds have been 
executed and the adjustments in the Quarterly Review have been made to reflect the 
anticipated costs incurred for the 2023/2024 financial year, including: 

 
o North Richmond Community Precinct ($100K) - The North Richmond Community 

Precinct project is designed to respond to population growth and act as a meeting 
and cultural space, social and recreational hub and much needed fit for purpose 
emergency evacuation centre for our community residing west of the Hawkesbury 
River. Works include but are not limited to, a Branch Library and technology space, 
a performing arts and multipurpose art studio space, an indoor sports stadium as 
well as an emergency evacuation centre. When complete, the Precinct will become 
a meeting place with the social, recreational and emergency infrastructure to 
enhance community connections, social cohesion and resilience. 

 
o Tamplin Field, Hobartville ($541K) - With the Hawkesbury LGA prone to natural 

disasters, seeing sporting fields closed for extended periods, the need for a 
weatherproof sports field has been identified. A weatherproof field will enable high 
profile sports to be catered for, including Premier League soccer. The upgrade at 
Tamplin Field will also include lighting, fencing, carparking and amenities. 

 
o Richmond Swimming Centre ($111K) - The upgrade to the current facility will 

transform the Centre into a modern and versatile aquatic space. Upgrades will 
feature a new 8 lane 50m pool, accessibility upgrades to make the pools accessible 
to community members who are less mobile, an interactive splash park as well as 
increased shade and picnic facilities.  

 
o Oasis Aquatic and Fitness Centre ($273K) - West Invest funding will be used to 

implement the Master Plan, expanding the facility's outdated designs to include 
better amenities for patrons. Some of the works include the provision of a children's 
splash park, new shallow-depth program pool including accessibility ramp, covered 
deck area and additional car parking. With these works there are many benefits to 
the community in increasing the diversity in additional fitness programs and 
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increased capacity for larger numbers. It will deliver a more contemporary, inclusive 
and accessible aquatic and leisure destination for Hawkesbury residents and draw 
in clientele from neighbouring LGAs. 

 
o Turnbull Oval, North Richmond ($491K) - The provision of a new grandstand and 

associated facilities will address a need for a facility of this nature within the North 
Richmond area. The project will provide improvements to the grandstand and 
amenities by including additional change rooms to cater to females, upgraded 
kitchen and kiosk facility, a clubhouse/gym and lighting upgrades. The upgrades to 
this facility will not only cater for local sporting competitions but will identify the area 
as having the facilities capable of hosting events of a state standard.  

 
o Rickabys Creek Cycleway ($210K) - The WestInvest funding will enable Council to 

finalise route design and construct a second bridge over Rickabys Creek to provide 
a shared path crossing linkage between the shared path from Richmond to the off 
road cycleway from Rickabys Creek to Windsor. The creation of an off road shared 
path and crossing point will greatly improve the safety of this route and increase its 
utilisation. 

 
- Black Spot Program ($1.5M) – Council was successful in achieving funding for three 

projects under the Australian Government’s Black Spot Program, which is administered by 
Transport for New South Wales. The scope of works for the three projects includes: 
 
o Rifle Range Road, Bligh Park ($200K) - The funds will be used to install traffic 

calming in school zones, slow point and a raised threshold on Rifle Range Road at 
Bligh Park. 

 
o Terrace Road, North Richmond ($940K) - Funds will be used to install a roadside 

barrier, vehicle activated signs, curve markers and other traffic facilities at Terrace 
Road, North Richmond. 

 
o Drummond and Mileham Streets, South Windsor ($350K) - Funding will be utilised 

to make safety improvements to the roundabout at the junction of Drummond and 
Mileham Streets in South Windsor. 

 
- Safe and Secure Water Program ($135K) – Council successfully applied for funding under 

the State Government's Safe and Secure Water Program to develop and exhibit an 
Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy (IWCMS). The IWCMS is designed to 
develop a 30 year strategy for the provision of appropriate, affordable, cost effective and 
sustainable water services that meets community needs and protect public health and the 
environment. 

 
- Central Coast Council remediation of landslip caused by flood ($4M) – An additional  

contribution will be received from Central Coast Council towards the remediation costs 
based on a Disaster Funding Recovery Arrangement Essential Public Assets 
Reconstruction approval. 
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Also included in this Quarterly Review are adjustments in relation to the expected delivery of projects 
funded by grants, with completion expected in the next financial year: 
 
 Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements - Flood Recovery ($29.7M) 
 Multisport Community Funding for Fernadell Park ($3.0M) 
 Places to Play - Woodbury Reserve ($112K) 
 Places to Swim - Macquarie Park ($639K) 
 West Invest Community Grants Program ($15.8M) 
 Western Parklands Liveability Project ($3.1M) 
 Accelerated Infrastructure Fund Vineyard ($2.04M) 
 Priority Community Infrastructure Program - Woodbury Reserve ($3.0M) 
 Essential Community Sports Program Deerubbin Amenities ($900K) 
 Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Program ($1.4M) 
 
5. Reserve Funded Adjustments 
 
The following major adjustments are within internally or externally restricted funds, and consequently 
have nil impact on Council’s overall position: 
 
S.7.11 Reserves 
 
 Pitt Town - increase reserve - Fernadell Park – use of grant funds first   $4.2M 
 Pitt Town - decrease reserve - adjusted in line with interest projection  $131K 
 Vineyard - increase reserve – timing of detailed design Menin & Chapman Roads $1.9M 
 Vineyard - increase reserve – timing of traffic signals Boundary, Brockleback $430K 
 Vineyard - increase reserve – timing of Stormwater Basin 1   $2.9M 
 Vineyard - increase reserve – timing of Roundabout Commercial & Harkness $270K 
 Vineyard  - increase reserve – timing of Boundary Road incl intersection  $900K 
 
Vineyard Low Cost Loan Initiative 
 
 Decrease reserve - acquisition of land for Road Network Vineyard   $960K 
 Increase reserve -  timing of acquisition of Stormwater Drainage Network  $6.65M 
 
Redbank Voluntary Planning Agreement Community Facilities Reserve 
 
 Increase reserve -  timing of North Richmond Community Precinct   $953K 
 
Section 64 Sewer Reserve  
 
 Increase reserve -  deferral of Nutrient Offset works    $1.1M 

 
Multi-Year Reserve 
 
 Decrease reserve -  install Electric Vehicle Chargers at Administration Building $30K 
 Increase reserve - timing of Colbee Park Plan of Management   $438K  
 Increase reserve - timing of Signage Program delivery    $501K 
 Increase reserve - timing of Greens Road construction – design 2023/2024  $2.2M 
 Increase reserve - timing of for East Kurrajong Rd (Coorang to Putty)  $225K 
 Increase reserve - timing of Kurmond Shops Carpark – design only 2023/2024 $160K 
 Decrease reserve - accessibility upgrades at Administration Building  $665K 
 
Domestic Waste Management Reserve (total adjustments increase reserve by $380K) 
 
 Decrease reserve - adjust for increase in Plant Running Costs   $101K  
 Increase reserve - adjust for new Bulky Waste Kerbside Contract   $541K 
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Waste Management Facility Reserve (total adjustments decrease reserve by $2.3M) 
 
 Decrease reserve - timing of Construction of Cell 6    $1M 
 Decrease reserve - removal of bulky waste     $105K 
 Decrease reserve - collection and disposal of bulky waste    $120K 
 Decrease reserve - Leachate System design and equipment   $750K 
 Decrease reserve - General Waste Processing Pilot    $270K 
 Increase reserve - adjust for savings in employee costs    $267K  

 
Sewer Reserve (total adjustments increase reserve by $1.5M) 
 
 Increase reserve - deferral of Nutrient Offset works    $1M 
 Increase reserve - timing of upgrade to Pump Station J    $460K 
 Increase reserve - timing of upgrade to Pump Station K    $230K 
 Increase reserve - adjusted in line with interest projection    $124K 
 Decrease reserve - reactive repair of broken pipeline at McGraths Hill Plant $200K 
 
6. Performance against Financial Sustainability Benchmarks 
 
Table 1 provides an update of Council’s performance against the Financial Sustainability 
Benchmarks. 
 
Table 1 

Financial Sustainability Ratio Benchmark 
Original 
Budget 

2023/2024 

Amended 
Budget 

2023/2024 
After Carry 

Overs & Sep 
QBRS 

Amended 

Budget 
2023/2024 

After Dec 
QBRS 

Operating Performance  >/= 0 0.05 0.39 0.24 

Own Source Revenue  > 60% 62.9% 33.3% 41.3% 

Asset Renewal  > 100% 132.6% 671.7% 488.0% 

Infrastructure Backlog  < 2% 2.1% 7.6% 10.0% 

Asset Maintenance  > 100% 102.1% 151.4% 156.9% 

Debt Service 0%-20% 4.3% 2.4% 2.9% 

As shown above, the Own Source Revenue Ratio was projected to be 62.9% when developing the 
Original Budget. The ratio has declined and no longer meets the benchmark, due to the level of grant 
funding received, mostly relating to flood restoration works. This is a temporal issue and will resolve 
once the flood restoration works have been completed and acquitted. 

The Infrastructure Backlog Ratio was projected to be 2.1% when developing the Original Budget. The 
ratio has declined because of delays in renewals undertaken in 2022/2023, but predominantly due to 
the recent completion of comprehensive review of road asset conditions and associated renewal 
costs. 

Conclusion 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023 will result in a balanced budget position. 
 
Branch Managers monitor operational income and expenditure monthly and variations exceeding 
established thresholds need to be justified. Capital expenditure is reported to the Senior Leadership 
Team monthly to ensure that expenditure remains within budget estimates and that the capital works 
program for 2023/2024 is delivered within the stipulated timeframe. 
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Report by Responsible Accounting Officer 
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Consolidated Funds 

 
 
 

($'000)

Original 

Budget

Carry 

Forwards

Adopted 

Variations 

Revised 

Budget Actual YTD

2023/2024 2022/2023 for Sep QR 2023/2024 2023/2024

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 76,696         -               375              77,071          125              77,196          77,124          

User Charges & Fees 9,162           -               (312) 8,850            (283) 8,567            3,335            

Other Revenue 1,874           -               7                 1,881            (44) 1,837            838              

Grants & Contributions - Operating 19,179         -               81,301         100,480        (29,446) 71,034          17,337          

Grants & Contributions - Capital 30,509         -               37,408         67,917          (19,176) 48,741          19,460          

Interest & Investment Income 3,393           -               55               3,448            446              3,894            2,208            

Other Income 3,307           -               (44) 3,263            100              3,363            1,972            

Net Profit from disposal of assets -              -               -              -               -               -               137              

Total Income from Continuing Operations 144,120       -               118,790       262,910        (48,278) 214,632        122,410        

Expenses
Employee Costs 37,133         416              (329) 37,220          137              37,357          18,963          

Materials & Services 37,584         11,234          3,675           52,493          5,478            57,971          34,984          

Borrowing Costs 3,144           -               -              3,144            -               3,144            1,149            

Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 24,622         -               -              24,622          -               24,622          13,178          
Other Expenses 6,125           9                  142              6,276            3                  6,279            3,262            

Net Loss from disposal of assets -              -               -              -               -               -               -               

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 108,608       11,659          3,488           123,755        5,618            129,373        71,536          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations 35,512         (11,659) 115,302       139,155        (53,896) 85,259          50,874          

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items 5,003           (11,659) 77,894         71,238          (34,720) 36,518          31,414          

Variations 

for Dec Qtr

Projected 

Year End 

Result
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – General Fund 

 
 

($'000)

Original 

Budget

Carry 

Forwards

Adopted 

Variations 

Revised 

Budget Actual YTD

2023/2024 2022/2023 for Sep QR 2023/2024 2023/2024

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 67,376         -               407              67,783          108              67,891          67,821          

User Charges & Fees 7,718           -               (307) 7,411            (283) 7,128            2,919            

Other Revenue 1,871           -               7                 1,878            (73) 1,805            872              

Grants & Contributions - Operating 19,179         -               81,301         100,480        (29,581) 70,899          17,287          

Grants & Contributions - Capital 30,170         -               37,038         67,208          (19,176) 48,032          19,042          

Interest & Investment Income 3,272           -               104              3,376            278              3,654            2,047            

Other Income 3,259           -               (42) 3,217            95                3,312            1,943            

Net Profit from disposal of assets -              -               -              -               -               -               137              

Total Income from Continuing Operations 132,845       -               118,508       251,353        (48,632) 202,721        112,068        

Expenses
Employee Costs 35,130         416              (254) 35,292          135              35,427          18,151          

Materials & Services 32,983         11,234          -              44,217          5,230            49,447          29,176          

Borrowing Costs 1,531           -               3,596           5,127            -               5,127            397              

Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 21,414         9                  -              21,423          -               21,423          11,480          

Other Expenses 6,125           -               142              6,267            3                  6,270            3,262            

Net Loss from disposal of assets -              -               -              -               -               -               -               

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 97,183         11,659          3,484           112,326        5,368            117,694        62,466          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations 35,662         (11,659) 115,024       139,027        (54,000) 85,027          49,602          

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items 5,492           (11,659) 77,986         71,819          (34,824) 36,995          30,560          

Variations 

for Dec Qtr

Projected 

Year End 

Result
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Sewer Fund 

 
 

($'000)

Original 

Budget

Carry 

Forwards

Adopted 

Variations 

Revised 

Budget Actual YTD

2023/2024 2022/2023 for Sep QR 2023/2024 2023/2024

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 9,320           -               (32) 9,288            17                9,305            9,303            

User Charges & Fees 1,444           -               -              1,444            -               1,444            416              

Other Revenue 3                 -               -              3                  29                32                (35)

Grants & Contributions - Operating -              -               -              -               135              135              50                

Grants & Contributions - Capital 339              -               370              709              -               709              418              

Interest & Investment Income 121              -               (49) 72                168              240              161              

Other Income 48               -               (2) 46                5                  51                29                

Net Profit from disposal of assets -              -               -              -               -               -               -               

Total Income from Continuing Operations 11,275         -               287              11,562          354              11,916          10,342          

Expenses
Employee Costs 2,003           -               (75) 1,928            2                  1,930            812              

Materials & Services 4,601           -               80               4,681            248              4,929            5,808            

Borrowing Costs 1,613           -               -              1,613            -               1,613            752              

Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 3,208           -               -              3,208            -               3,208            1,698            

Other Expenses -              -               -              -               -               -               -               

Net Loss from disposal of assets -              -               -              -               -               -               -               

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 11,425         -               5                 11,430          250              11,680          9,070            

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations (150) -               282              132              104              236              1,272            

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items (489) -               (88) (577) 104              (473) 854              

Variations 

for Dec Qtr

Projected 

Year End 

Result
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Capital Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

($'000)
Original 

Budget 

2023/2024

Carry 

Forwards 

2022/2023

Adopted 

Variations 

for Sep Qtr

Revised 

Budget 

2023/2024 

Variations 

for Dec Qtr

Projected 

Year End 

Result

Actual YTD 

2023/2024

Capital Expenditure
New Assets

Land, Building & Land Improvements 6,919            83                7,971         14,973          (6,075) 8,898            757             

Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 14,959          1,542            12,999       29,500          (17,952) 11,548          4,505          

Sewer Infrastructure 2,916            -               -             2,916            (2,022) 894              201             

Parks Assets & Other Structures 7,268            1,456            10,907       19,631          (15,654) 3,977            846             

Renewal of Assets

Land, Building & Land Improvements 2,536            1,499            655            4,690            1,228            5,918            2,585          

Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 13,298          7,320            77,886       98,505          (32,052) 66,453          14,767        

Sewer Infrastructure 1,710            5,421            -             7,131            (490) 6,641            683             

Parks Assets & Other Structures 5,939            3,041            3,405         12,385          110              12,495          616             

Other Assets 914              2,330            7,954         11,198          (1,433) 9,765            3,001          

Plant & Equipment 5,565            2,181            1,089         8,835            (425) 8,410            1,475          

Total Capital Expenditure 62,024          24,874          122,867      209,765        (74,766) 134,999        29,436        



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023     
 

 
 

 

13 
 

 

 

 
 

($'000)
Original 

Budget 

2023/2024

Carry 

Forwards 

2022/2023

Adopted 

Variations 

for Sep Qtr

Revised 

Budget 

2023/2024 

Variations 

for Dec Qtr

Projected 

Year End 

Result

Actual YTD 

2023/2024

Capital Funding
Accumulated Depreciation 24,622          -               -             24,622          -               24,622          13,178        

Capital Grants & Contributions 30,509          -               37,408       67,917          (19,176) 48,741          19,460        

Reserves

External Restrictions (5,968) 26,512          7,147         27,691          (20,890) 6,801            (14,673)

Internal Restrictions (869) 10,022          (410) 8,743            523              9,266            (745)

New Loans 7,000            -               -             7,000            -               7,000            -              

Receipts from Sale of Assets

Plant & Equipment 1,721            -               633            2,354            (504) 1,850            567             

Other Assets 6                  -               -             6                  -               6                  3                

Sewer Infrastructure -               -               -             -               -               -               -              

Parks Assets & Other Structures -               -               135            135              -               135              -              

Land and Buildings -               -               60              60                -               60                60               

Total Capital Funding 57,021          36,533          44,973       138,527        (40,046) 98,481          17,850        

Net Capital Funding - Surplus/(Deficit) 5,003            (11,659) 77,894       71,238          (34,720) 36,518          11,586        

Net Operating Result (excl. Capital Grants) 5,003            (11,659) 77,894       71,238          (34,720) 36,518          31,414        

Retained (surlplus)/deficit available for general 

funding purposes -               -               -             -               -               -               (19,828)
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Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement 

 

($000's)

Original 

Budget

Carry 

Forwards

Adopted 

Variations

Revised 

Budget

Variations 

for Dec Qtr

Projected 

Budget

Projected 

Closing Actual YTD

Transfers Transfers for Sep Qtr Transfers Transfers Balances 2023/2024

Externally Restricted  (1)

S64 Drainage Works Pitt Town Catchment 1 (1,262) (85) -             37               (48) (2) (50) (1,312) (1,280)

S64 Drainage Works Pitt Town Catchment 2 1,245        61              -             (14) 47              2                 49              1,294          1,262          

S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Community Facilities 1,977        (1,553) -             4                 (1,549) 1,627           78              2,055          2,006          

S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Land Acquisition 1,791        133            -             (806) (673) 20               (653) 1,139          1,106          

S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Park Improvements 2,225        (469) (1,494) (13) (1,976) 2,063           87              2,312          2,237          

S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Planning Studies 19            -             -             -              -             -              -             19              23              

S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Recreation Facilities 699          (138) (532) (6) (676) 703              27              726            702            

S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Roadworks 747          7                (62) 319             264            (299) (35) 712            694            

S7.11 Vineyard Stormwater Drainage (10,156) 4,149          -             (3,549) 601            3,056           3,657          (6,500) (9,427)

S.7.11 Vineyard Plan Administration (102) 124            -             -              124            (1) 123            21              (70)

S.7.11 Vineyard Roads & Transport 4,796        6,109          (76) (1,693) 4,341          3,325           7,666          12,462        6,669          

S.7.11 Social Infrastructure 10,599      11,596        -             (219) 11,377        28               11,405        22,004        13,273        

S7.11 Contributions (General) 821          43              (115) (79) (151) -              (151) 670            703            

S64 Sewerage Contributions 4,000        (1,152) (173) 476             (849) 1,066           217            4,217          4,250          

S64 Drainage Works Reserve 163          7                -             -              7                -              7                170            165            

S7.12 Contribution 6,603        1,206          (58) (63) 1,085          10               1,095          7,698          7,180          

Better Waste & Recycling Fund Reserve 16            -             (16) 16               -             -              -             16              -             

Domestic Waste Mangement Reserve 1,873        502            (516) 499             485            380              865            2,738          12,759        

Infrastructure Borrowings Reserve (18,919) (7,927) (3,071) (553) (11,551) 2,139           (9,412) (28,331) (20,112)

Local Infrastructure Renewal Scheme Loan Reserve 6              -             -             -              -             -              -             6                6                

Sewerage Schemes (246) (1,454) (493) (224) (2,171) 1,550           (621) (867) 1,262          

Sewer Loan 8,844        996            (5,421) -              (4,425) 1                 (4,424) 4,420          8,889          

Stormwater Mgmt Reserve 2,298        322            (2,070) (189) (1,937) -              (1,937) 361            1,468          

Stormwater Reserve - Redbank 95            111            -             (68) 43              0                 43              138            208            

Unspent Grants Reserve 18,984      (5,746) (12,399) (40) (18,185) (1,335) (19,520) (536) 17,153        

Unspent Contributions Reserve 684          (56) -             (57) (113) (128) (241) 443            752            

Voluntary Planning Agreements Reserve 920          45              -             191             236            1                 237            1,157          1,126          

Low Cost Loan Initiative - Vineyard (2,069) (6,877) (16) (1,107) (7,999) 5,692           (2,307) (4,376) (1,706)

Redbank Community Centre VPA 1,904        (1,010) -             (11) (1,021) 992              (29) 1,875          1,924          

4.5 Redbank VPA 66            22              -             -              22              -              22              88              68              

Total Externally Restricted 38,620        (1,032)            (26,512)         (7,147)             (34,691)         20,890            (13,801)         24,820           53,293           

(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Opening 

Reserve 

Balance
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Internally Restricted  (2)

Carryover Reserve 7,853        -             (7,853) -              (7,853) -              (7,853) -             4,462          

Childcare Building Levy Reserve (50) (3) -             -              (3) 18               15              (35) 27              

Contigency Reserve 908          -             -             -              -             -              -             908            908            

Election Reserve 403          157            -             -              157            -              157            560            560            

ELE Reserve 1,236        -             -             -              -             -              -             1,236          1,236          

Emergency Response Reserve 455          -             -             -              -             -              -             455            455            

Hawkesbury Acquatic Leisure Centre Reserve 261          -             -             -              -             -              -             261            261            

Information Tech Reserve 360          39              (34) -              5                -              5                365            379            

Multi-year Infrastructure Projects Reserve 13,366      (540) (848) 488             (900) 1,748           848            14,214        16,980        

Insurance Reserve 3,125        -             -             -             -              -             3,125          3,125          

Land Acquisition & Capital Contingency Reserve -           -             -             1,156          1,156          -              1,156          1,156          1,156          

Legal Services Reserve 200          -             -             -             -              -             200            200            

Property Development Reserve 1,252        -             -             -             -              -             1,252          1,252          

Sullage Reserve 209          49              -             (4) 45              (1) 44              253            1,295          

Waste Management Facility Reserve 1,252        1,168          (1,287) (1,230) (1,349) (2,288) (3,637) (2,385) (721)

Workers Compensation Reserve 803          -             -             -              -             -              -             803            803            

Total Internally Restricted 31,633        870                (10,022)         410                 (8,742)            (523)                 (9,265)            22,368           32,377           

(2) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Total Reserve (accrual basis) 70,253        (162)               (36,534)         (6,737)             (43,433)         20,367            (23,066)         47,188           85,670           

Unrestricted  (cash basis) 3,368       

Total Cash & Investments 82,521    
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Investments

Investments have been invested in accordance with Council's Investment Policy.

Cash

The Cash at Bank figure included in the Cash & Investment Statement totals $1,585,031.

This Cash at Bank amount has been reconciled to Council's physical Bank Statements.

The date of completion of this bank reconciliation is 10 January 2024.

Reconciliation Status

The YTD Cash & Investment figure reconciles to the actual balances held as follows:

Cash at Bank (as per bank statements)

Investments on Hand

less: Unpresented Cheques

less: Payments not processed (Timing Difference) -            

add:  Undeposited Funds

less: Identified Deposits (not yet accounted in Ledger)

add:  Identified Outflows (not yet accounted in Ledger)

less: Unidentified Deposits (not yet actioned)

add:  Unidentified Outflows (not yet actioned)

Reconciled Cash at Bank & Investments

Balance as per Review Statement:

82,521                    

82,521                    

(Require Investigation) -                            

(Require Investigation) -                            

(Require Actioning) 40                          

(Require Actioning) (434)                       

(Timing Difference) -                            

(Timing Difference)

$ 000's

1,585                     

81,330                    
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Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement 

 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023     
 

 
 

 

18 
 

 
 
 
 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023     
 

 
 

 

19 
 

 
 
 
 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2023     
 

 
 

 

9 
 

Contracts Budget Review Statement 
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Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bugeted

Expense (Y/N)

Consultancies Y

Legal Fees Y

Definition of a consultant:

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide

recommendations or high level specialist or advice to assist decision making by management. Generally, it is 

the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from other contractors.

YTD Expenditure

(Actual Dollars)

871,817

524,994
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Quarterly Budget Variations 
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